In the Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD WIERSZEWSKI,

Petitioner,

v.

ALAN THIBAULT,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL W. WEININGER
EXCOLO LAW, PLLC
COUNSEL OF RECORD
26700 LAHSER ROAD, SUITE 401
SOUTHFIELD, MI 48033
(866) 939-2656
WEININGERLAW@GMAIL.COM

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
A. Background 1
1. The Traffic Stop
2. Disputed Facts/Facts Supporting Thibault
3. Reliability of the Field Sobriety Tests 7
4. Dashboard Recording System 9
5. The Arrest
B. District Court Proceedings
C. Sixth Circuit Proceedings
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 11 $$
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT APPROPRIATELY CONCLUDED THAT IT LACKED JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN WIERSZEWSKI'S APPEAL
II. Wierszewski Lacks Standing to Appeal the Portion of the Sixth Circuit's Decision Dismissing His Appeal on Jurisdictional Grounds
III. THERE ARE NO COMPELLING REASONS TO GRANT WIERSZEWSKI'S PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
CONCLUSION 20

${\bf TABLE\ OF\ CONTENTS-Continued}$

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Edward Wierszewski's Sixth Circuit Princip Brief (October 12, 2016)	
Marty Bugbee's Deposition Transcript (February 23, 2016)	54a
Edward Wierszewski's Deposition Transcript (December 3, 2015)	. 128a
Alan Thibault's Deposition Transcript (October 21, 2015)	. 192a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pa	age
CASES	
Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper, 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	16
District of Columbia v. Wesby, 2018 U.S. LEXIS 760 (Jan. 22, 2018)	18
Everson v. Leis, 556 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2009)	17
Gardenhire v. Schubert, 205 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2000)	17
Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	17
Green v. Throckmorton, 681 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
Johnson v. Jones, 515 U.S. 304 (1995)pass	sim
Miller v. Sanilac County, 606 F.3d 240 (6th Cir. 2010)	19
Ortiz v. Jordan, 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	15
Parr v. United States, 351 U.S. 513 (1956)	15
Pedreira v. Sunrise Children's Servs., 802 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2015)	15
Plumhoff v. Rickard, 134 S.Ct. 2012 (2014)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page
Reichle v. Howards, 566 U.S. 658 (2012)
Transamerica Ins. Co. v. South, 125 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 1997)
United States v. Gonzales, 344 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2003)
United States v. Van, 931 F.2d 384 (6th Cir. 1991)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
U.S. Const. amend. IV 10, 13, 14, 17
STATUTES
28 U.S.C. § 1291
Mich. Comp. Laws § 257.625
COURT RULES
Sup. Ct. R. 10
